

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD)	
OF VERMONT,)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Case No. 1:18-CV-00373-MBH
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS,
CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

Of Counsel:
Bridget Asay
STRIS & MAHER LLP
28 Elm Street, 2d Floor
Montpelier, VT 05602

Peter K. Stris
Brendan Maher
STRIS & MAHER LLP
725 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Michael Donofrio
Counsel of Record
STRIS & MAHER LLP
28 Elm Street, 2d Floor
Montpelier, VT 05602
T: (802) 858-4465 | F: (802) 342-4794
michael.donofrio@strismaher.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Vermont

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 3

I. The Affordable Care Act mandates cost-sharing reduction payments 3

II. BCBSVT has met its obligations and is entitled to CSR payments for 2017 and 2018 8

A. BCBSVT has issued QHPs and provided cost-sharing reductions 8

B. After three and a half years, the federal government abruptly and unilaterally halted the CSR payments 10

C. By the time the Government stopped making CSR payments in October 2017, BCBSVT had committed to offer QHPs on the Vermont exchange for both 2017 and 2018, at state-mandated rates that assumed the Government would fully fund the CSR program 11

LEGAL STANDARDS 14

ARGUMENT 15

I. This Court has Tucker Act jurisdiction over BCBSVT’s claims 17

II. Under the express, money-mandating provisions of the ACA, the Government is liable to BCBSVT for all unsatisfied CSR payments 18

A. The ACA mandates periodic and timely CSR payments to insurers 19

B. BCBSVT is entitled to CSR payments 22

C. Congress has not altered or reduced the Government’s CSR payment obligation 23

D. BCBSVT may recover its damages in this Court whether or not Congress has specifically appropriated funds for the CSR payments 23

III. By halting CSR payments, the Government breached its implied contract with BCBSVT 27

A.	Mutuality of Intent	28
B.	Offer and Acceptance	31
C.	Consideration	31
D.	Authority	32
IV.	BCBSVT has pled a cognizable claim for breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing	33
V.	BCBSVT has stated a claim for relief under the Takings Clause.....	33
A.	The Government effected a per se taking by burdening BCBSVT’s insurance contracts with the obligation to use its own funds to subsidize a public benefit program	34
B.	BCBSVT has adequately pled a claim for a regulatory taking	37
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A & D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	36, 37
<i>Acceptance Ins. Cos. v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>Agwiak v. United States</i> , 347 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	16, 33, 37
<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	28
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. United States</i> , 20 F.3d 1567 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>In re Bill of Lading Transmission & Processing Sys. Patent Litig.</i> , 681 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Bruhn Newtech, Inc. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 656 (2016) (Horn, J.).....	17
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	22
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1231 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cincinnati v. United States</i> , 153 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	34, 35

Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998) (opinion of Kennedy, J.).....34, 35

Engage Learning, Inc. v. Salazar,
660 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....18

Fisher v. United States,
128 Fed. Cl. 780 (2016)18

Greenlee Cty., Ariz. v. United States,
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....24

H. Landau & Co. v. United States,
886 F.2d 322 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....32

Hanlin v. United States,
316 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....28

Jan’s Helicopter Serv., Inc. v. FAA,
525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....18

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... *passim*

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013).....35, 36

Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1184 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....33, 34

Lynch v. United States,
292 U.S. 571 (1934).....35

Marchena v. United States,
128 Fed. Cl. 326 (2016)32

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Montana Health Co-op v. United States,
No. 18-143C, 2018 WL 4203938 (Fed. Cl. Sept. 4, 2018)..... *passim*

N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States,
177 Ct. Cl. 800, 369 F.2d 743 (1966)..... *passim*

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
470 U.S. 451 (1985).....31

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of N.Y., et al.,
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....34, 37, 38

Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.,
524 U.S. 156 (1998).....36

Piszel v. United States,
833 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....36

Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,
153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....29

Roberts v. United States,
745 F.3d 1158 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....17

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
567 U.S. 182 (2012).....24

Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co. v. United States,
294 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....15

Steinberg v. United States,
90 Fed. Cl. 435 (2009)30

TrinCo Inv. Co. v. United States,
722 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....39

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389 (1886).....24, 25

United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation,
563 U.S. 307 (2011).....26

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 156.410.....5

45 C.F.R. § 156.430 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1491.....17

28 U.S.C. § 1500.....26, 27

31 U.S.C. § 1324.....8, 10, 23, 27

31 U.S.C. § 1341.....32

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-9411

42 U.S.C. § 18021.....3, 32

42 U.S.C. § 18022.....3, 32

42 U.S.C. § 18031.....3, 32

42 U.S.C. § 18071..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 18082..... *passim*

Consolidated Appropriations Act,
 Pub. L. No. 115-31, 131 Stat. 135 (2017).....5

Green Mountain Care Bd. Rule 2.000, § 2.30111

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8, § 406211

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 33, § 180314

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 33, § 181114

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 33, § 181314

Other Authorities

2018 Qualified Health Plan Certification Timeline (Dec. 2016),
http://info.healthconnect.vermont.gov/sites/hcexchange/files/Additional_Resources/2018_planning/2018%20QHP%20Certification%20Timeline%20December%202016.pdf.....9

Answer, *U.S. House of Reps. v. Burwell*,
 No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC, ECF No. 52 (D.D.C. Nov. 2, 2015).....7, 23

Appellants’ Brief, *U.S. House of Reps. v. Burwell*,
 No. 16-5202, ECF No. 1642568 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 24, 2016).....8, 25, 26

CMS, *Manual for Reconciliation of the Cost-Sharing Reduction Component of Advance Payments for Benefit Years 2014 and 2015* (Mar. 16, 2016),
<https://tinyurl.com/y8qq9yhx>.....6, 7

CMS, *Manual for Reconciliation of the Cost-Sharing Reduction Component of Advance Payments for Benefit Year 2016* (Dec. 27, 2016),
<https://tinyurl.com/yaphxuen>6, 7

CMS, *Manual for Reconciliation of the Cost-Sharing Reduction Component of Advance Payments for Benefit Year 2017* (Mar. 29, 2018)6

CMS, *State Effective Rate Review Programs*, <https://tinyurl.com/y9guh6av>.....11, 21

CMS, *Timing of Reconciliation of Cost-Sharing Reductions for the 2014 Benefit Year*, (Feb. 13, 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/y9fk3nvz>6, 7

Complaint, *Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Vt. v. United States*, No. 18-241C, ECF No. 1 (Ct. Cl. Feb. 15, 2018)2

Defendants’ Memorandum in Support of Their Motion for Summary Judgment, *U.S. House of Reps. v. Burwell*, No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC, ECF No. 55-1 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2015).....8, 23, 26

Defendants’ Reply Memorandum in Support of Their Motion for Summary Judgment, *U.S. House of Reps. v. Burwell*, No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC, ECF No. 70 (D.D.C. Feb. 5, 2016).....8, 26

Erin Mansfield, *Federal Upheaval Won’t Change 2018 Health Care Premiums*, VTDigger (Oct. 24, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/yar3pj7s>13

Glossary, *Co-insurance*, Healthcare.gov, <https://www.healthcare.gov/glossary/co-insurance/>4

Glossary, *Co-payment*, Gealthcare.gov, <https://www.healthcare.gov/glossary/co-payment/>4

Glossary, *Cost Sharing*, HealthCare.gov, <https://www.healthcare.gov/glossary/cost-sharing/>4

Glossary, *Deductible*, Healthcare.gov, <https://www.healthcare.gov/glossary/deductible/>4

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014, 78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013).....6, 7, 30

How Rates Are Reviewed, Green Mountain Care Board Rate Review website, http://ratereview.vermont.gov/how_reviewed11

In re Blue Cross Blue Shield of Vermont 2018 Vermont Health Connect Rate Filing, No. GMCB-008-17rr (May 12, 2017), http://ratereview.vermont.gov/sites/dfr/files/BCVT-131037743_SERRF%20final_082417.pdf12

Memo from Acting Sec’y of HHS E. Hargan to CMS Administrator S. Verma (Oct. 12, 2017), <https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/csr-payment-memo.pdf>10, 23

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 71 (Am. Law Inst. 1981).....31
